THE COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS
OFFICE OF THE INSPECTOR GENERAL

The Pollard Middle School Construction Project in Needham:

A Management Review

Robert A. Cerasoli
Inspector General
June 1995




The Commontvealth of Massachusetts

Pifice of the FInspector Werneril

ROBERT A CERASCHL b W e O AT
g - EHEMA TTATE DT LS DR

June 1995

His Excellency Governor William F. Weld
The Honorable Senate President William M. Bulger
The Honorable Speaker of the House Charles F. Flaherty
The Honorable Thomas F. Birmingham
The Honorable Thomas M. Finneran
The Honorable William P. Nagle, Jr.
Secretary Charles D. Baker
Members of the General Court
Omnibus ad quos praesentes literae pervenerint, salutem.

| am today releasing a report concerning the management of a school renovation
project in Needham. This report discusses the problems that contributed to excess costs
and schedule delays on the Pollard Middle School project, provides a detailed history of
two large construction change orders on the project, and offers a series of
recommendations for safeguarding future projects from waste and delays.

The problems encountered on the Pollard School project illustrate some of the risks
of devoting inadequate resources to oversight of complex, multimillion-dollar municipal
construction projects. It is my hope that this report will serve to focus attention on the
importance of investing in management safeguards and full-time, professional project
management for such projects.



| appreciate the cooperation provided to my Office by the town of Needham and the
project designer. A draft of this report was provided to the Superintendent of the Needham
School Department and to the Chairman of the Needham School Committee. Their
written responses are included as an appendix to this report.

Sincerely,

Robert A. Cerasoli
Inspector General



TABLE OF CONTENTS

EXECULIVE SUMIMEA TV .ottt e e e e e e eab e e e e e e e eeeeennnnns i
OVEIVIE W . 1
Project Ma nagement FINAING S....oouuuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii e 7
Examples of | nadequate Project Contro | .........cceeeeiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii e, 45
Conclusions and RecomM MEeNdation S..........cuuuiiiiiiiieiiiiiiiii e 71
The Town of Needham’s RESPONS € ...cuuvviiiiiiieiiiiieiiiiei e e e e e e eeeenes 75

Publication #17714-95-5C-6/95-1GO, approved by Philmore Anderson lll, State Purchasing Agent.
Printed on recycled paper.



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

In 1990 the town of Needham commissioned a feasibility study that set forth three
alternate schemes for expanding the Pollard Middle School. The Needham
School Committee selected and scaled back a design calling for the construction
of a two-story classroom addition and renovations to the existing building. The
estimated cost of the project — including design and construction services,
building furnishings, clerk of the works expenses, and a five percent contingency
— was approximately $6 million. As of early 1995, the town had spent more than
$7.3 million on the project, and additional expenditures for remedial work on the

building were anticipated.

In August 1994, the Office of the Inspector General (“the Office”) received several
complaints alleging that mismanagement of the Pollard School project had
contributed to cost overruns and schedule delays. In the ensuing months, Office
staff reviewed hundreds of project documents and interviewed numerous project

participants.

In conducting this review, the Office focused on the project management
deficiencies underlying the problems the town encountered over the course of
the project. The purpose of the Office’s review was not to assess the quality of
the design, nor to evaluate the construction contractor’s performance, nor to
conduct a detailed financial audit of the project, nor to assign blame to specific
individuals. Rather, the Office’s intent was to examine how some problems might
have been prevented and how future municipal construction and renovation

efforts can be better managed and controlled.



The first section of this report discusses the management deficiencies contributing
to excess costs and schedule delays on the Pollard School project. The Office’s
findings concern four key areas of project management: planning, fiscal control,
schedule control, and contractor oversight. The second section of the report
provides a detailed history of two large construction contract change orders on

the project.

The Office’s findings, summarized below, highlight the need for effective project
management safeguards on public projects at all stages of design and

construction.

Project Management Findings

I. PLANNING

Finding 1.  The final design for the Pollard School called for a more expensive,
complex, and disruptive project than that envisioned by the town’s
feasibility study.

Finding 2.  The Pollard School project lacked a single manager to serve as the
focal point of responsibility and accountability for the town of
Needham.

lI. FISCAL CONTROL

Finding 3.  Although the School Department awarded the design contract to
The Office of Michael Rosenfeld (OMR) for a fixed fee of $300,000,
the cost of OMR'’s contract ultimately doubled.

Finding 4. The School Department appears to have forwarded OMR’s invoices
to the Comptroller for payment without verifying the accuracy of the
amounts billed.



Finding 5.

Finding 6.

Finding 7.

Finding 8.

The School Department violated municipal procurement law by
paying OMR $32,140 for furniture that should have been procured
through an advertised competition.

The School Department’s $35,050 purchase of shelving for the media
center violated the state’s construction bid law.

The town of Needham overpaid the Pollard School construction
contractor, P.J. Stella, by more than $400,000 during the first quarter
of 1994.

OMR did not issue a final certificate for payment to P.J. Stella.

[ll. SCHEDULE CONTROL

Finding 9.

Finding 10.

Finding 11.

OMR did not adequately monitor and control the project
construction schedule.

The flawed and incomplete schedule for procuring and installing
windows contributed to project delays and disruption of school
operations.

OMR and the Building Committee approved 13 construction change
orders authorizing open-ended schedule extensions by P.J. Stella.

IV. CONTRACTOR OVERSIGHT

Finding 12.

Finding 13.

The clerk of the works function was undermined by lack of
supervision, personnel turnover, and poor record-keeping.

The construction administration services provided by OMR were
deficient.



Examples of Inadequate Project Control

Over the course of the Pollard School project, the Pollard Building Committee

approved a total of 24 construction change orders totalling $692,742. The two

change orders discussed below were among the largest executed on the project.

The manner in which they were developed, approved, priced, and monitored

clearly illustrates the inadequacy of the fiscal control, schedule control, and

contractor oversight furnished by the School Department and OMR.

. THE COMPUTER NETWORK CHANGE ORDER

Finding 14.

Finding 15.

Finding 16.

Finding 17.

Finding 18.

The decision to exclude the computer network from the original
project design was wasteful and inefficient.

The computer network installed by change order did not include the
intercom system called for in the specifications prepared by the
network design consultant.

Administrative markups and expenses accounted for 20 percent of
the $165,570 computer network change order.

The computer network change order delayed the project schedule.

Improper installation of the computer network delayed completion
of the work until February 1995.

II. THE KITCHEN REDESIGN CHANGE ORDER

Finding 19.

Finding 20.

OMR was paid an additional $8,000 to expand and relocate the
kitchen during the design phase.

The name-brand kitchen equipment specified in the bid documents
did not comply with legal requirements.



Finding 21. The Building Committee’s decision to revise the kitchen design during
the construction phase led to significant project cost increases and
schedule delays.

Finding 22. The kitchen redesign change order deleted 24 items of kitchen
equipment from P.J. Stella’s contract but failed to itemize the
additional equipment P.J. Stella was required to provide.

Finding 23. The Pollard School project appears to have been overcharged by
more than $8,000 for the kitchen equipment delivered under the
kitchen redesign change order.

Conclusion and Recommendations

The 23 findings set forth in the preceding pages are specific to the Pollard School
project, its participants, and its circumstances. Taken as a whole, however, the
findings offer some lessons for effective management of municipal construction

projects.

Like many Massachusetts municipalities, Needham assembled a committee of
school officials and community volunteers for the purpose of overseeing the
Pollard School project. The extensive time devoted to the project by the Building
Committee members attests to the effort and commitment of this unpaid group.
Nevertheless, the findings in this report suggest that a municipality embarking on
a complex, multimillion-dollar municipal construction or renovation project has a
responsibility to invest in full-time, professional project management in order to
safeguard the project from excess costs, schedule delays, and design and

construction problems.



In the absence of a project manager, the Building Committee relied on the
project designer for policy guidance and contractor oversight as well as design
expertise. The designer did not effectively manage and control the project on
behalf of the town. As this case illustrates, overreliance on any private consultant

or vendor is risky and can be imprudent.

The risks were compounded by procedural lapses within the Needham School
Department. Without effective contracting, fiscal control, and record-keeping
procedures, a municipality is vulnerable to fraud, waste, and abuse on any

contract.

In the current economic and political climate, persuading taxpayers to fund extra
project management staff or consultants can be difficult. The problems
encountered on the Pollard School project illustrate some of the risks of devoting

inadequate resources to project management and oversight functions.

The Inspector General recommends that the town of Needham implement the
following management safeguards for future construction and renovation

projects:

1. Assign a project manager to oversee the project from the feasibility study
phase through construction completion.

2. Hire or contract with an experienced clerk of the works or resident engineer.
3. Hire or contract with a construction manager for large or complex projects.

4. Advertise for bids on a complete design that includes all work that can
reasonably be anticipated.

5. Execute contract amendments to reflect any and all changes in the scope,
cost, or schedule of project-related contracts.

Vi



Create budgetary accounts to facilitate contract monitoring and fiscal
control.

Ensure that town procurements are legal and competitive.

Maintain complete, accurate project records in a central location within the
town offices.

Vil



OVERVIEW

The Pollard Middle School in Needham was constructed in 1958. In 1969, a two-
story wing was added with a bridge connecting the upper level to the original
building. As of 1990, the Pollard School’'s enrollment was approximately 800
students.

In 1990 the town of Needham commissioned a feasibility study that set forth three
alternate schemes for expanding the Pollard School. The Needham School
Committee selected and scaled back a design scheme calling for the
construction of a two-story classroom addition as well as some renovations to the
existing school building. The estimated cost of the new, 10-classroom addition
— including design and construction services, building furnishings, clerk of the
works expenses, and a five percent contingency — was approximately $6 million,
of which approximately 58 percent was to be reimbursed by the state. As of early
1995, the town of Needham had spent more than $7.3 million on the Pollard
School project. Additional expenditures for remedial work on the building were
anticipated.’

The final design for the project differed significantly from that envisioned in the
feasibility study. The plan to add a new wing to the existing building was
scrapped; instead, the final design called for extensive renovations within the
building itself to create new classroom space. (The final design also included
some new construction.) This radical change in the nature of the project
increased the project cost, delayed the project schedule, and disrupted school

operations.

' The Pollard School Committee commissioned an independent design review
of the heating, ventilation, and air conditioning system at the Pollard School in
early 1995. The design review consultant’s report, issued in April 1995, identified
a series of design problems and installation errors, and estimated the cost of
improvements at $279,300.



The following chronology shows the sequence of events from May 1991, when the

town voted to fund design of the Pollard School project, to November 1992, when

the construction contract was signed:

May 1991:

November 1991

May 1992:

June 1992:

September 1992:

November 1992:

November 1992:

Needham Town Meeting voted to appropriate $300,000 for
project design services.

The Needham School Committee executed a $300,000 design
contract with the architectural firm of The Office of Michael
Rosenfeld (OMR).

Needham Town Meeting voted to appropriate $6,995,000 for
the Pollard School project.

The town of Needham submitted the final project design and
application forms to the School Faciliies and Management
Services Bureau of the Massachusetts Department of Education
for funding under the School Building Assistance Act (Chapter
645 of the Acts of 1948, as amended).

The Needham School Committee advertised for construction
bids.

Needham voters voted to exclude the project appropriation
from the debt restrictions of Proposition 2%-.

The Needham School Committee executed a $5,516,244
construction contract with the lowest qualified bidder, P.J.
Stella, Inc. The contract called for substantial completion of
the construction work by March 15, 1994.

The project reached substantial completion on October 31, 1994. As of January
1995, OMR'’s $300,000 design contract had increased to $599,500. P.J. Stella’s $5.5

million contract had increased to $6.5 million.

In August 1994, the Office of the Inspector General (“the Office”) received several

complaints alleging that mismanagement of the Pollard School project had

contributed to cost overruns and schedule delays. In the ensuing months, Office



staff reviewed hundreds of project documents on file at the Needham School
Department and at OMR’s office, including project-related studies, contracts,
specifications, plans, drawings, invoices, construction change orders,
correspondence, meeting minutes, and computer printouts. The Office
interviewed representatives of the Pollard Building Committee, the School
Department, and the Comptroller’s office. The Office also conducted numerous
lengthy interviews with the project manager assigned by OMR to the Pollard
School project. The Inspector General appreciates the extensive assistance and
unfailing cooperation provided to the Office by the town of Needham and by
OMR.

The Office found no evidence of criminal wrongdoing on this project. All
participants appear to have acted in good faith. However, the progress of the
Office’s review was hampered by the absence of detailed project records or
documents pertaining to key areas of inquiry. For example, the project files
maintained by the School Department contained no comprehensive summaries
or analyses of project expenditures over the life of the project. The Town
Comptroller provided the Office with several computer printouts, one of which
was retrieved from storage, showing payments made by the town from the
account containing the bond proceeds for the Pollard School project. However,
these printouts contained no detail on the nature or purpose of each
expenditure, nor did they tie each expenditure to a specific contract. Thus, while
the Office was able to estimate current project expenditures, the Office was

unable to reconstruct a detailed financial history of the project.

In addition, the Office discovered that six months of construction meeting records
had been lost or mislaid. Construction meetings were typically attended by
representatives of OMR, the contractor (P.J. Stella Construction Corporation), and
the clerk of the works, and sometimes by representatives of the School

Department and various subcontractors. The minutes from these construction



meetings, recorded by OMR, often constituted the only detailed documentation
of the progress of construction, problems encountered on the project, and
instructions given to the contractor and his subcontractors. Neither the School
Department nor OMR was able to locate copies of minutes from construction
meetings that reportedly took place between January 11, 1994, and June 28,
1994.

Finally, some key project documents assembled by the first clerk of the works were
lost or mislaid. At the outset of this review, the Office requested access to the
shop drawings, marked-up construction drawings, delivery tickets, and other site
records maintained by the person who served as project clerk of the works from
December 1992 until April 1994.> Although OMR files contained the daily logs

maintained by the clerk, the other records were unavailable.

In conducting this review, the Office focused on the project management
deficiencies underlying the problems the town encountered over the course of
the project. The purpose of the Office’s review was not to assess the quality of
the design, nor to evaluate the construction contractor’s performance, nor to
conduct a detailed financial audit of the project, nor to assign blame to specific
individuals. Rather, the Office’s intent was to examine the question of how some
problems might have been prevented and how future municipal construction and

renovation efforts can be better managed and controlled.

2

Three individuals in succession served as clerk of the works for the Pollard
School renovation project.
4



The first section of this report discusses the management deficiencies contributing
to excess costs and schedule delays on the Pollard School project. The Office’s
findings concern four key areas of project management:

[.  Planning

Il. Fiscal Control

lll.  Schedule Control
IV. Contractor Oversight.

The second section of the report provides a detailed history of two large
construction contract change orders on the Pollard School project. The Office’s
findings highlight the need for effective project management safeguards on

public projects at all stages of design and construction.






PROJECT MANAGEMENT FINDINGS

I. PLANNING

Although the town of Needham had undertaken a careful planning process prior
to embarking on the Pollard School project, two major issues affecting the success

of the project were accorded insufficient attention by the town and its designer.

Finding 1.

The final design for the Pollard School called for
a more expensive, complex, and disruptive project
than that envisioned by the town’s feasibility study.

The 1990 feasibility study commissioned by the town of Needham recommended
improvements to Needham’s five elementary schools, the Pollard Middle School,
the Newman Middle School, and the School Department administration building.
The study set forth three alternate schemes for creating new classroom space at
the Pollard School. All three schemes called for the construction of a new wing
to the Pollard School containing 22 new classrooms as well as various renovations
to the existing school building. Construction cost estimates for the alternate
schemes ranged from $5,731,000 to $8,353,000; total project cost estimates
ranged from $6,977,000 to $9,978,000.

In January 1991 the town’s Feasibility Study Subcommittee, which was charged
with overseeing the feasibility study, issued a summary report recommending that
the Needham School Committee accept the so-called “basic scope” study
scheme for the Pollard School. The estimated construction cost was $8,013,000
and the estimated total project cost was $9,589,000. By mid-1991 the Pollard



Building Committee, which was charged with overseeing the expansion of the
Pollard School, had reduced the number of classrooms planned for the new wing

and scaled back the estimated project cost to $6,029,000 million.’

The project designer, the Office of Michael Rosenfeld (OMR), began work in
November 1991. The following month, OMR presented six site scheme summaries
to the Building Committee. The site scheme selected by the Building Committee
differed markedly from the “basic scope” study scheme that had served as the
basis for the project cost estimates to date: the ratio of renovation work to new
construction had increased significantly. The new addition to the Pollard School
had been scrapped. Instead, extensive renovations were planned to the existing
building to create the new classrooms in existing space and build a small amount

of new space.

The final design for the Pollard School moved the existing media center to the
front of the school and converted the vacated space into classroom space. It
also moved the school cafeteria to a lower floor, moved the shop and art room
into the old cafeteria, and converted the shop and art room into classrooms.
Instead of a construction project involving a limited amount of renovation work,
the final design produced a renovation project involving a limited amount of new

construction.

This radical change in the nature of the project had far-reaching consequences

for the project cost, schedule, and impact on school operations. While costs for

3

According to the former Chairman of the Building Committee, new
enrollment figures indicated lower enroliments than those projected in the
feasibility study. Accordingly, the Building Committee reduced the square footage
in the “basic scope” design scheme from 31,000 to 25,000 and lowered the
estimated construction cost.

8



new construction tend to be relatively predictable, costs for renovation work are
often much more difficult to forecast. The ease or difficulty of major work items
cannot be assessed until walls are torn down and ceilings removed. Unforeseen
problems can wreak havoc with budgets and schedules. In the case of the
Pollard School, the risks of embarking on a complex renovation project were
heightened considerably by the fact that the work was to proceed while school

was in session.

The project was thus a complex undertaking that required close coordination and
detailed schedules for each phase of construction. According to the Building
Committee meeting minutes, OMR cited the disadvantages of renovating a
functioning school building; however, the Building Committee did not regard this

issue as a major impediment.

Finding 2.

The Pollard School project
lacked a single manager to serve as the
focal point of responsibility and accountability
for the town of Needham.

The town of Needham had devoted considerable effort to developing a
comprehensive educational program for Needham schools, commissioning an
extensive feasibility study based on the educational program, and preparing a
detailed project budget for the Pollard School project. The issue of how and by
whom this complex undertaking would be managed merited at least as much

attention as the program, study, and budget for the project.

The School Committee had contractual responsibility for the Pollard School

project. Project direction and guidance was to be provided by the Pollard



Building Committee, a special volunteer committee comprised of representatives
from the School Committee, the School Department, the Pollard School, and the
community. Management of project business, such as processing payments for
the designer and the contractor, was to be handled by the business manager’'s
office within the School Department. Invoices from the designer and the

contractor were eventually paid by the Needham Comptroller’s office.

The Building Committee was chaired by the School Department's business
manager until November 1991, when he resigned to accept a position in another
municipality. (The business manager left his position shortly after the School
Committee signed the design contract with OMR.) A new business manager was
hired in March 1992 and remained in the position until September 1993. Although
he was responsible for processing payments to the designer and the contractor,
he did not chair or participate in the Building Committee during his 18-month
tenure as business manager. The Pollard Middle School Principal chaired the
Building Committee from mid-1992 until mid-1994, when the Superintendent of
Schools assumed this responsibility. The former business manager returned to the
School Department with the title of Assistant Superintendent for Administration and
Finance. His office continued to process payments to the designer and the

contractor.

Although the Building Committee met regularly to discuss the progress of the
Pollard School project, the Building Committee did not approve project payments
to OMR or to P.J. Stella, the construction contractor. The business manager, who
processed all project payments, did not participate in the Building Committee.
At no time was one person responsible for managing and monitoring the project
on behalf of the town. The available evidence, discussed in the following pages,
suggests that inadequate project oversight by both the town and its designer was

a key factor leading to project cost increases and schedule delays.

10



lI. FISCAL CONTROL

Fiscal controls over the Pollard School project were uniformly weak. Neither the
town nor OMR systematically analyzed, monitored, or documented the financial

status of the project until the project was nearing completion in September 1994.

Finding 3.

Although the School Department awarded the
design contract to OMR for a fixed fee of $300,000,
the cost of OMR'’s contract ultimately doubled.

As of early 1995, the cost of OMR'’s contract was $599,500° — nearly twice the size
of OMR’s initial $300,000 design contract. The School Committee had executed
two contract amendments increasing the cost of OMR’s contract by $142,000.
The remaining fees to OMR of $157,500 were not authorized or reflected in

contract amendments.

The additional OMR fees beyond the initial $300,000 design fee fall into four

general categories:

1. fees for construction administration services excluded from the initial design
contract;

2. fees for expansion of the project scope during the design phase;

3. fees and expenses for a clerk of the works; and

As of early 1995, the School Department had paid all but $12,500 of the
$599,500 owed to OMR. According to School Department officials, an additional
invoice for $186,000 submitted by OMR was referred to Needham’s Town Counsel.

11



4, fees and expenses for change orders, subconsultants, and equipment
purchases during the construction phase.

The $300,000 design fee established by the School Committee was unusually low

by industry standards. The School Committee advertised for proposals for
architectural services for the Pollard School project at a fixed fee of $300,000. The
request for proposals (RFP) referred prospective designers to the completed
feasibility study and advised them that the project would be based upon the
“basic scope” study scheme. The “basic scope” scheme called for a mix of new
construction and renovation work at an estimated construction cost of $8,013,000
and an estimated total project cost of $9,589,000. The feasibility study estimated
the architectural and engineering fees at $721,170 — nine percent of the
estimated construction cost. By contrast, the $300,000 fee established by the
School Committee amounted to only 3.7 percent of the estimated construction

cost for the “basic scope” scheme.

By the time the design contract was awarded to OMR, the Building Committee
had scaled back the estimated project cost to $6,029,000. According to project
records, the construction cost estimate for the scaled-back addition was
$5,174,900. Calculated at nine percent, design fees would have amounted to
$465,741.

The state Designer Selection Board, which selects designers for state building
projects, uses the estimated construction cost of the project and the building type
to determine a reasonable design fee for the project.” As discussed in the
previous Finding 1, the final design for the Pollard School project called for a

complex renovation project along with some new construction work. If OMR’s

5

Under the state’s designer law, design contracts may not express design
fees as a percentage of construction costs; design fees must be stated as a fixed
dollar amount. [M.G.L. c.7, 838G(c).]

12



design fee had been determined using the fee schedule developed by the
Designer Selection Board, the design fee would have been approximately
$440,000 — well above the $300,000 fee negotiated with OMR.

The RFP contained contradictory information regarding the design services to be

provided for the $300,000 fixed fee. While the RFP cited the language of the
$300,000 budget appropriation for design services through construction bidding,
the RFP also indicated that the $300,000 fee would include post-bidding
construction administration services. Nevertheless, 27 design firms responded to
the RFP despite the low fee and potential confusion over the services included in
that fee. The Building Committee selected six design firms to interview further,
and then ranked the top three. According to Building Committee members
interviewed by the Office of the Inspector General, the applicants were told that

the $300,000 fee would not include construction administration.

The Building Committee was unable to negotiate a contract with the top-ranked
firm, which requested a fee of $545,000 for design services through the bidding
phase. However, OMR - the second-ranked firm — agreed to the $300,000 fixed
fee. In the ensuing months, OMR would repeatedly cite the low initial design fee

as justification for design fee increases.

OMR received additional fees of $100,000 for construction administration services.

Early in the planning phase of the project, the decision was made to exclude
construction administration services from the initial design fee. The School
Committee’s design contract with OMR stated that OMR would receive up to
$100,000 in additional fees for construction administration services if the town of

Needham voted to fund the Pollard School project:

The fee for the construction phase shall not exceed $100,000.00 and shall
be negotiated immediately following approval by the town of the override to
fund construction of the project.

13



In January 1993, after the town had voted to approve the project and construction
had begun, OMR submitted the first invoice for construction administration
services to the School Department. The cover letter from OMR'’s

business manager stated:

To stay within our original contract, we propose to provide these services for
$100,000 over a fifteen month construction period. . . .

The Superintendent of Schools responded with a letter pointing out that the
contract language called for a fee negotiation and requesting a detailed

accounting from OMR of the services to be performed.

The following month, OMR’s business manager sent a second letter to the School
Department noting that the construction administration services OMR was
providing had been defined in the contract between the School Committee and
OMR. The letter also emphasized the inadequacy of the initial $300,000 design
fee in light of the extensive renovation work called for in the final design for the
Pollard School:

[O]Jur engineers had urged us to ask for more than $100,000 in this
phase. Their argument was that since we did not get an adequate
fee in the first phase of the project and the overall cost of the project
is $500,000 less than the original approved budget, you could afford
to make an adjustment to our fee at least in this phase of the
project. They also felt that because of the extensive renovation work,
we are going to need more than $100,000 in fees to cover our basic
services. However, we felt that you would not be agreeable to this
request and only asked for $100,000. [Emphasis added.]

In May 1993 — six months after signing the construction contract — the School
Committee executed an addendum to its contract with OMR authorizing
payment to OMR of the full $100,000 for construction administration services over

a 15-month construction period.

14



OMR received additional fees of $42,000 for increases in the project scope during

the design phase . OMR’s November 1991 contract contained a table of
projected project costs showing the line-item breakdown of the $6,029,000 cost
estimate for the Pollard School. The contract explicitly prohibited increases in the
design fee based upon changes in the line items or their monetary values.
Section 3.1.3 of the contract stated:

The Projected Costs table attached hereto as “C” is to be used for
reference only both as to the specific project items listed, as well as
the monetary values assigned to each. Actual costs and project
items which differ from the Projected Costs table shall not be used to
either increase or decrease the Architect's fee which is a stipulated
lump sum of $300,000 (prior to Construction Administration).
[Emphasis added.]

Within two months, the base budget estimate for the project had increased by
$500,000. The minutes prepared by OMR for the February 5, 1992, meeting of the

Building Committee contained the following explanation:

The proposed base budget adds $500,000 to the original $6,027,000.
This increase is primarily due to code requirements.

OMR requested a $50,000 fee increase in March 1992. Of the requested amount,
OMR identified $22,000 as code-related; the remaining $28,000 was to cover
lighting expenditures, plumbing and heating-ventilation-air conditioning (HVAC)
upgrades, door hardware for handicapped use, an enlarged kitchen/cafeteria,
and an allowance for a computer network (discussed in greater detail later in this
report). In a letter to the School Department, OMR ascribed the project cost

increases to “circumstances outside our control.”

In an April 1992 letter to Needham’s Town Counsel, OMR cited the low fixed fee
of $300,000 for design services as further justification for the requested fee

increase:

15



The lump sum architectural and engineering fees associated with this
work had been fixed at $300,000 through bid and negotiation
services. Since this fee was fixed and was extremely low (probably

the lowest in recent years in the State of Massachusetts for this kind

of work) and because the scope of the renovation and the size of
new construction could have varied, we agreed to sign a contract
for this fee, but limited the scope of our work to Pollard’'s Middle
School “Projected Cost” with a total budget of $6,029,000 and
construction cost of $5,170,000, plus $517,000 in design contingency
for potential increase in scope or cost. . . . As the plans for the
proposed addition and renovation were developed and our
mechanical and electrical engineers investigated the building and
discussed their findings with Pollard’s Building Committee and the
Town’s building officials, it became clear that the original scope of
work and the project budget had to be increased. [Emphasis
added.]

Town Counsel disagreed with OMR’s reasoning. In a letter to OMR dated April 29,
1992, Town Counsel wrote:

This project was advertised as a lump sum fee agreement . . . with an
established maximum of $300,000. Section 3.1.3 was inserted to
emphasize the lump sum nature of this agreement under state law in
light of your express concern at that time that the fee was too low

I will not advise the School Department to now ignore that
language.

| understand your contention that because of the size and condition
of the Pollard School building the scope of your work could have
varied greatly. But frankly, in my view, that is the risk architects
assume when they agree to do a public project under the lump sum
provisions of the Designer Selection statute. It is also my view that the
architect is charged with the responsibility of knowing what work will
be required by the various “codes” which govern the project.
Unless a code has changed since the Agreement was executed in
November, 1991, there is no basis for additional architect's fees
because you have now discovered that the existing codes will
require increases in the anticipated construction budget. [Emphasis
added.]

On May 4, 1992, Needham Town Meeting voted to raise and appropriate
$6,995,000 for the renovation of the Pollard School building. In explanatory

16



materials provided to Town Meeting members, the Building Committee
acknowledged that the original estimate of $6,029,000 had increased and listed
the items responsible for the cost increase.” Among these were new
computer/video network system budgeted at $66,000 and a replacement kitchen
budgeted at $45,650. Together, these two items would eventually cost the
project more than twice the budgeted amounts. (The computer network and
kitchen redesign change orders to the construction contract are discussed later

in this report.)

In a subsequent letter dated June 30, 1992, Town Counsel advised OMR that the
Building Committee had agreed to authorize design fee increases for four of the
eight items for which OMR was requesting fee increases, and that the remaining
code-related items concerned work that was contemplated as part of the

original scope of the contract.

However, the debate over design fees continued. OMR wrote to the School
Department in July, again citing the changed scope and size of the renovation
project and the low lump-sum design fee. In August 1992 Town Counsel wrote
another lengthy letter to the Building Committee setting forth the basis for denying

$24,000 of the requested fee increase.’

® Although OMR’s initial $300,000 design fee had been included in the original
$6,029,000 budget estimate, this amount was not included in the new $6,995,000
budget estimate. Thus, the explanatory materials understated the project cost
increase by $300,000.

7

The letter also noted that OMR was requesting $8,000 to pay a kitchen
consultant hired by OMR without the Building Committee’s advance written
approval required by OMR’s contract.

17



The matter was not resolved until February 1993. Against Town Counsel’'s advice,
the School Committee executed an addendum to OMR’s contract authorizing

fee increases of $42,000 to cover all but one of the items requested by OMR.*

OMR received additional payments totalling $84,486 for the clerk of the works.

The $6,995,000 project budget approved at the May 1992 Town Meeting
allocated $95,000 for a clerk of the works. As of early 1995, clerk of the works
expenditures on the project totalled approximately $101,000. The clerk of the
works was paid by OMR, which then billed the School Department for this
expense, from December 1992 to April 1994. In subsequent months, the clerk of
the works was paid directly by the School Department. (The clerk of the works

function is discussed in greater detail later in this report.)

Of the $84,486 paid to OMR, approximately $72,000 represented the clerk’s salary
over 17 months. The remaining $12,000 consisted of OMR’s administrative fees,
workers’ compensation insurance for the clerk, and reimbursable expenses.
OMR'’s contract was not amended to authorize or reflect the fees billed for the

clerk of the works.

OMR received additional payments of $63,000 for change order work, fees to

subconsultants, and equipment purchases during the construction phase. The
School Committee’s contract with OMR was not amended to authorize or reflect
any of these additional payments, nor do the project records contain formal
written authorization for these payments. According to the School Department’s
Assistant Superintendent for Finance and Administration, any fee increases to

OMR not reflected in OMR’s contract should have received formal approval by

® Although the addendum did not include OMR’s requested $8,000 allowance
for reimbursable consultant expenses in connection with the new computer
network, the School Department later paid OMR $8,857 in additional fees in
connection with the computer network.
18



vote of the Building Committee. OMR’s project manager,” who attended all
Building Committee meetings, told the Office that the Building Committee did
vote to approve the additional fees paid to OMR. However, the Building
Committee meeting minutes recorded by OMR contained no information on

project-related votes by the Building Committee.

Finding 4.

The School Department appears to have forwarded
OMR'’s invoices to the Comptroller for payment without
verifying the accuracy of the amounts billed.

OMR’s invoices were not reviewed or approved by the Building Committee;
instead, they were submitted directly to the School Department. The project
records suggest that the School Department did not review the basis for the fees
billed by OMR before forwarding OMR’s invoices to the Needham Comptroller for
payment. Many of the invoices submitted by OMR and forwarded to the
Comptroller by the School Department included fees for services that had not
been included in OMR’s contract nor authorized in writing by the Building

Committee.

During the course of this review, the Office of the Inspector General found
discrepancies between the financial summaries of payments to OMR maintained
by the School Department and those maintained by OMR. The Office discovered

that on at least two occasions, the School Department had circled or marked the

° Although the principal of OMR, a registered architect, appears to have been
heavily involved in the design phase of the Pollard School renovation
project, ongoing project oversight was the responsibility of another OMR staff
member. This individual, who is not a registered architect, is referred to as “OMR’s
project manager” in this report.

19



wrong amount listed on OMR’s invoice, and the Comptroller had paid the
amount indicated. In May 1993, OMR notified the School Department that OMR
had received a $7,338 overpayment from the town; OMR then voided the check
and returned it to the School Department. OMR voided and returned a second
overpayment of $5,023 in January 1994. After the School Department adjusted
its records to account for the voided checks, the School Department’s records

comported with OMR’s records.

Finding 5.

The School Department violated municipal procurement law
by paying OMR $32,140 for furniture that should
have been procured through an advertised competition.

Approximately half of the $63,000 paid to OMR in additional fees (other than clerk
of the works fees) during the construction phase consisted of an illegal $32,140
payment for chairs, tables, and other furniture for the Pollard School media center
purchased by OMR from a Connecticut vendor in July and October of 1994.
OMR charged the School Department a 15 percent administrative fee for this
purchase: approximately $4,000 of the $32,140 paid to OMR.

M.G.L. ¢.30B, the Uniform Procurement Act, requires municipalities to seek
competition for furniture purchases.” When the cost of such purchases exceeds
$10,000, the municipality must conduct a formal, advertised, competitive process
using either competitive sealed bids or competitive sealed proposals. By failing
to conduct such a process, the School Department deprived qualified vendors

of the opportunity to compete for the furniture contract; it also deprived the town

10

Chapter 30B applies generally to supplies and to most services other than
design and construction.
20



of Needham of the assurance that it would obtain the needed quality of furniture

at the lowest bid price.

Finding 6.

The School Department’s $35,050 purchase of shelving
for the media center violated the state’s construction bid law.

In December 1993, the School Department advertised in the Needham Times for
bids on shelving for the Pollard School media center. The advertisement
instructed interested vendors to obtain bid specifications from OMR and stated
that bids would be submitted to and opened by OMR. The bid specifications
provided quantities and detailed descriptions of five steel shelving items of

different sizes, and noted:

This specification covers delivery and installation of Steel Library
Shelving of the bracket type. Heights, depths and accessories shall
be as indicated on the plans and/or Schedule of Equipment.

According to OMR'’s records, OMR received three bids from two vendors outside
the Needham Times distribution area: one vendor in Connecticut and the other
in New Hampshire. (The records indicate that OMR may have mailed copies of
the bid specifications to three vendors, two of which submitted bids.) One
vendor's bid totalled $35,242.47 for the specified items; this vendor also bid
$30,567.82 on a set of alternate specifications enclosed with the bid. The other

vendor, which was selected by OMR, submitted a bid of $17,777 for a portion of

21



the items specified and listed additional unit prices, which were not totaled, for

the remaining items."

On January 20, 1994, the selected vendor, a furniture distribution company called

Equipment Environments, sent a letter to OMR stating:

This will acknowledge your verbal authorization to proceed with the
purchase of steel shelving for the Pollard Media Center. It is our
understanding that this total contract will be $35,050.00 and will
include the following items. . . .

The letter went on to list the quantities, descriptions, and prices of the five items
to be purchased. The shelving items listed in the letter were not identical to
those listed in the School Department’s bid specifications. According to the
vendor’s letter, changes in the quantities and sizes of two types of shelving listed
in the bid specifications were necessary to accommodate existing structural

columns in the media center.

According to the Needham Comptroller's 1994 payment records, Equipment
Environments received two payments from the town totaling $35,050. However,
project records maintained at the School Department and OMR contained no

written contract with Equipment Environments for the shelving.

State bid law requirements” apply to contracts of $10,000 or more for
construction materials to be used on a public project such as the Pollard School

project.  Specifically, the School Department was required to specify the

" The bid noted: “Total tops and ends subject to clarification. No layout was
provided with specs. All items subject to owner clarification and approval.”

12

Two construction bid statutes govern contracts for construction materials
to be used on a public project: M.G.L. ¢.149 and M.G.L. ¢.30, 839M.
22



materials, advertise the library shelving bid in the Central Register,” require a bid
deposit, award a contract for the specified materials to the lowest eligible bidder,
and execute a formal written contract. The School Department’s $35,050

purchase did not fulfill all of these statutory requirements.

By advertising the contract only within the town of Needham rather than
statewide, the School Department deprived qualified vendors of the opportunity
to bid and the town of Needham of the assurance that it would obtain the
needed quality of shelving at the lowest bid price. Moreover, without a formal
contract with Equipment Environments, the School Department will have little
protection or recourse if problems relating to the quality or installation of the

shelving arise in the future.

Finding 7.

The town of Needham overpaid the Pollard School
construction contractor by more than $400,000
during the first quarter of 1994.

The construction contractor for the Pollard School project, P.J. Stella, submitted
detailed applications for payment to OMR on a monthly basis. Each application
for payment contained a cover sheet summarizing the financial status of P.J.
Stella’s contract; attached to the cover sheet were several pages of detailed
information on the amount and dollar value of each work item completed during
the past month, the percentage of each work item completed over the contract
period, the balance remaining to complete each work item, and the unreleased

retainage for each work item.

13

The Central Register, a publication of the Commonwealth’s Secretary of
State, is relied on by many contractors interested in competing for public
contracts.

23



OMR signed P.J. Stella’s applications for payment prior to forwarding them to the
School Department. The School Department — which did not sign the
applications for payment” — mailed or delivered them to the Comptroller’s office,
which issued checks to P.J. Stella in the amounts specified in the applications.
School Department officials apparently relied on OMR’s certification that the

amounts billed by P.J. Stella were accurate.

The design contract between the Needham School Committee and OMR
required OMR to provide “construction cost accounting services,” including
“evaluation of Applications for Payment and certification thereof.” The
significance of OMR’s certification of P.J. Stella’s applications for payment was
defined in the construction contract between the Needham School Committee
and P.J. Stella:

The issuance of a Certificate for Payment will constitute a
representation by the Architect to the Owner, based on
the Architect's observations at the site and the data comprising the
Application for Payment, that the Work has progressed to the point
indicated and that, to the best of the Architects knowledge,
information and belief, quality of the Work is in accordance with the
Contract Documents.

. . The issuance of a Certificate for Payment will further constitute a
representation that the Contractor is entitled to payment in the
amount certified.

During the first quarter of 1994, P.J. Stella overbilled the school on three successive
applications for payment. OMR certified all three applications for payment and
forwarded them to the School Department, which submitted them to the
Comptroller's office. P.J. Stella was paid for two of the three erroneous

applications for payment. The other application for payment was not paid

" Several of P.J. Stella’s applications for payment were initialed by the school
business manager.
24



because the amount requested exceeded the entire balance of the Pollard

School project account.

The chronology of the three overbillings by P.J. Stella, set forth below, illustrates the
weakness of the fiscal controls over the construction contract for the Pollard

School project.

Application 13, which was certified by OMR and paid by the town, overbilled the
project by $270,817.13. On January 6, 1994, P.J. Stella submitted application 13
to OMR in the amount of $886,130.94 for work completed by December 31, 1993.
This application contained a major error on the cover sheet: it erroneously
reported the “amount previously certified” — i.e., paid by the School Department —
as $4,555,402.85. This figure was identical to the amount shown in application
12 (for work completed in November 1993). Since then, however, P.J. Stella had
received a payment of $270,817.13 from the town. Although application 13
overstated the amount owed to P.J. Stella by $270,817.13, it was signed by OMR
and sent to the School Department, which forwarded it to the Town Comptroller.
On January 29, 1994, P.J. Stella was paid $886,130.94, although the amount due
was $615,313.81.

In an interview with the Office, OMR’s project manager stated that he was
unaware of the town’s payment schedule and therefore could not have known
when or how much P.J. Stella had been paid. However, the School Department’s
Assistant Superintendent for Finance and Administration maintained that he relied

on OMR to check the accuracy of P.J. Stella’s applications for payment.

Application 14, which was certified by OMR but not paid by the town, overbilled
the project by $615,313.81. On February 2, 1994, P.J. Stella submitted application
14 to OMR in the amount of $872,975.52 for work completed by January 31, 1994.

This application compounded the previous month’s error on the cover sheet by

25



again reporting the “amount previously certified” as $4,555,402.85. Although
application 14 overstated the amount owed to P.J. Stella by $615,313.81, it was
signed by OMR and sent to the School Department, which submitted it to the
Comptroller. However, P.J. Stella was not paid. According to the Comptroller, he
did not pay application 14 because the amount requested by P.J. Stella —
$872,975.52 — exceeded the funds remaining in the account containing the
remaining proceeds of the $6,995,000 bond issue for the Pollard School project.
Had the amount requested in application 14 not exceeded the remaining bond

proceeds, the error might well have gone undetected.

The minutes from the Building Committee’s meeting on February 15, 1994, indicate
that the Committee was alerted to the error in application 14. The minutes made
no reference to the previous overpayment to P.J. Stella resulting from the error in

application 13:

In other business, there was an error in approving last month’s
requisition. The contractor changed the final draft that was
prepared for signatures from what was agreed to on the pencil draft.
This was not picked up by OMR. Apparently, because the general
contractor had not received payment from the previous month they
had added that balance to the amount due. The committee was

required . . . to rescind the vote approving the payment of this
requisition.”” OMR apologized to the committee for failing to pick this
up. [Needham Public Schools] . . . will pursue a credit for the amount
of overpayment.

Instead of pursuing a credit, however, the School Department decided to instruct
P.J. Stella to adjust the next application for payment by deducting the
outstanding overpayment from the amount requested for payment. Neither OMR
nor the School Department requested corrected versions of applications 13 and
14 from P.J. Stella.

15

As noted earlier, the project records contained no information on Building
Committee votes.
26



Application 15, which was certified by OMR and paid by the town, overbilled the

project by $146,527. On March 4, 1994, P.J. Stella submitted application 15 to
OMR in the amount of $285,897.97 for work completed by February 28, 1994.
Although application 15 did not show or reference the previous overpayment, P.J.

Stella did deduct the previous overpayment from the total payment requested.

However, application 15 contained a new error in P.J. Stella’s favor: P.J. Stella
billed the project for $169,939 for work completed on storefront and curtainwall
windows, though the entire project budget for this item was only $22,352 (of which
$20,500 had already been spent). All three of these figures were listed on the
same line in the financial summary attached to the application for payment. This
summary also showed the source of the error: the percentage of work
completed on the storefront and curtainwall windows was listed as 852 percent.
The application for payment overstated the amount owed to P.J. Stella by
$146,527. OMR signed application 15 and forwarded it to the School Department,
which submitted it to the Comptroller for payment.”® On March 19, 1994, P.J.
Stella was paid $285,897.97, although the amount due was only $139,370.70.

On April 1, 1994, P.J. Stella sent a fax to OMR notifying the project manager of the

overpayment:

Please be advised that in preparation of March’'s requisition, it was
realized that there was a clerical error in February’s requisition for line
item #08516 resulting in an overpayment of approximately $160,000.
The revised number of $852 which should have been entered in the
“This Period” column was instead errantly entered in the “% Complete
to Date” column, resulting in the miscalculation. This clerical error was

16

OMR'’s project manager acknowledged in an interview with the Office that
he had not checked the math on this application for payment to ensure its
accuracy. He stated that he had assumed that the School Department would
do so.

27



also overlooked by both your office and the Owner's representative
when they processed the payment.

Please advise how you would like to handle this matter. Please also
note that with the values entered for March’'s requisition, there is still
a net overpayment of approximately $47,000.00."

Construction work on the Pollard School was stopped five days later.”

Application 16, which was not certified, showed a $65,458.09 project credit. On
May 2, 1994, P.J. Stella submitted application 16 to OMR showing a credit to the
project of $65,458.09 for the month of March. However, OMR did not sign this
application, nor did P.J. Stella write a check for $65,458.09 to the town."

Applications 17 and 18, submitted by P.J. Stella for payments for the months of
May and June, were not certified by OMR or paid by the town. On June 27, 1994,

P.J. Stella resumed work on the Pollard School project.

17

The net overpayment was actually close to $65,000. P.J. Stella calculated
the overpayment correctly in attempting to correct the error the following month.

18

School Department officials and OMR staff assigned to the project told the
Office of the Inspector General that the shutdown was prompted by health and
safety concerns relating to the ongoing construction work. Project files, including
the Building Committee meeting minutes, contain no documentation for the
decision to stop project construction. (As noted in the overview to this report, the
construction meeting minutes for the first six months of 1994 have been lost or
mislaid.)

* Recollections differ on why the School Department did not require P.J.
Stella to repay the project for the $65,000 overpayment. OMR’s project manager
recalled that the School Department decided to carry the credit to the following
month rather than seeking payment from P.J. Stella; however, School Department
officials stated that they did not recall being informed of the overpayment.

28



Application 19, which was certified by OMR and paid by the town, corrected the
previous overpayment but misrepresented the financial status of the contract. On
August 12, 1994, P.J. Stella submitted application 19 to OMR in the amount of
$187,437.28 for work completed as of July 31, 1994. Although this application
listed the “amount previously certified” incorrectly and contained no reference to
the previous overbillings, the Office’s analysis indicates that the amount billed in
application 19 was accurate. OMR signed this application and sent it to the
School Department, which forwarded it to the Town Comptroller. On August 24,
1994, P.J. Stella was paid $187,437.28.

On January 13, 1995, the town of Needham reached a settlement with P.J. Stella
requiring a final payment to P.J. Stella of $358,000. The settlement agreement
released P.J. Stella from any future claims made by the town of Needham against
P.J. Stella for delay and noncompletion of work items with respect to the Pollard
School project. The agreement also released the town of Needham from any
future claims made by P.J. Stella against the town of Needham. The final
$358,000 payment, which brought the total amount paid to P.J. Stella under the
Pollard School renovation contract to $6,543,686, included a $23,300 change

order negotiated as part of the settlement agreement.

Finding 8.

OMR did not issue a final certificate
for payment to P.J. Stella.

OMR’s contract with the School Committee required OMR to provide a series of
project closeout services, including issuance of a final certificate for payment
upon completion of construction. P.J. Stella’'s contract with the School

Committee spelled out the significance of the final certificate for payment:

29



Upon written notice that the Work is ready for final inspection
and acceptance and upon receipt of a final Application for Payment,
the Architect will promptly make such inspection and, when the
Architect finds the Work acceptable under the Contract Documents
and the Contract fully performed, the Architect will promptly issue a
final Certificate for Payment stating that to the best of the Architect's
knowledge, information and belief, and on the basis of the
Architect's observations and inspections, the Work has been
completed in accordance with terms and conditions of the Contract
Documents and that the entire balance found to be due the
Contractor and noted in said final Certificate for Payment is due and
payable.

Nevertheless, the settlement agreement was executed 